4


AGENDA
INCORPORATED VILLAGE OF ROCKVILLE CENTRE
BOARD MEETING
APRIL 13, 2026
7:00 PM
________________________________

I. PRESENTATION

1. Southside High School Boys Varsity Basketball Team County Championship.

II.	FIRE DEPARTMENT

1. Fire Department Changes as of March 17, 2026.

III. POLICE DEPARTMENT

IV.	EXTERIOR DESIGN REVIEW

1. Case No. 03-2026 – 29 Seaman Avenue.
2. Case No. 04-2026 – 112 Broadway

V.	PUBLIC HEARING

1.	Fiscal Year 2026-2027 Budget.

VI.	ACTION

1. Approval:
Bill RVC 2026-A, A local law authorizing a property tax levy in excess of the limit established in General Municipal Law §3-c.

2. Confirm:
Authorization for the Mayor or his designee to execute documents from the New York State Office of Parks, Recreation and Historic Preservation for grant acceptance in the amount of $349,107.00 for the Children’s Playground at Rev. Days Park, as approved by the Village Attorney.

3. [bookmark: _Hlk212628447]Approval:
Mayor’s appointments of new hires, promotions and appointments for employees and officials of the Village of Rockville Centre.
(a) Board approval of appointments.
4. Omitted:

5. Approval:
Recreation Center Personal Service Contract with Cosmo DeLillo to provide qualified persons to officiate at sports activities including basketball games in the Villages Recreation Center program during the period of 6/1/26 through 8/31/26 for a total cost not to exceed $3,800.00-.

6. Approval:
Recreation Center Personal Service Contract with Larry Mandel, d/b/a L & M Sports to provide qualified persons to officiate at adult softball leagues for spring, summer, and fall.

7. Approval:
Recreation Center expenditure to Pinnacle Indoor Golf Center, Inc. d/b/a SportsWorld Academy for the Summer Baseball School for a period of 6/29/26 through 7/17/26 for a not to exceed amount of $20,000.00-.

8. Approval:
Professional Services Contract with Lexipol, LLC, a sole source provider for risk management tools for public safety Lexipol, LLC for a one-time implementation fee of $23,273.00 and an annual fee of $19,387.65 for the first-year total of $42,660.65.  As a member of PERMA the Village receives a 15% discount for all implementation and subscriptions, the Village will receive $5,816.30 from PERMA for a total cost of $36,844.35 to the Village. This is a yearly subscription that can be cancelled at any time. In a form to be approved by the Village Attorney.

9. Approval 
Authorization for the Mayor or his designee to enter a five-year agreement with Motorola Solutions Inc., for Computer Aided Dispatch System (CAD)for the RVC Police Department. First-year total will be $58,835.15, with subscription fees of $23,952.80, due every year for the next four years (totaling $95,811.20)for a total amount of $154,646.35. All items and prices are in conformity with an identified Sourcewell Contract #051321-MOT), which includes a Sourcewell member discount of 10% off list price.




  10.Confirm:
Payment to See Neville Auto Supply, Inc., for an amount of $24,338.26  for repairs to Pierce Aerial Ladder #449 following an accident. The Village was reimbursed for this repair through insurance.

  11.Approval:
Amendment of the Village Fee Schedule for Sanitation Tonnage Fee and Annual Commercial accounts from $92.50/ton to $97.13, and to increase the fee for Saturday and Holiday pick up from $20.00 to $25.00 per visit effective June 1, 2026.

  12.Approval:
Authorization for the Mayor or his designee to execute a renewal of a Personal Services Agreement with G.B. Schenone Nurseries, Inc., for a cost not to exceed $15,000.00-.

  13.Approval:
Additional funds for Bancker Construction Corp. for emergency main repairs for an amount not to exceed $75,000.00.

  14.Confirm:
Professional Services Contract with Lexington Technology for the Water Department District Wide SCADA Upgrades for an expenditure in the amount of $400,984.00-.

  15.Approval:
Additional Engineering Services with Greenman-Pedersen Inc. for the design of a new SCADA System for the Marlborough Court Sewer Pump Station Phase II By-Pass Installation 2026, for an amount of $15,400.00-.

  16.Approval:
Professional Service Agreement with Duncan, Weinberg, Genzer & Pembroke, P.C. for Power Plant and Utility Operations legal support for the period of June 1, 2026, to May 31, 2027, for an amount not to exceed $150,000.00-.

  17.Approval:
Professional Service Agreement with WVS Engineering, P.C. dba ALL4, LLC to develop a Title V Operating Permit modification application for the proposed installation of natural gas-fired electrical equipment in the amount of $85,000.00-.




  18.Approval:
To extend the rental of A Dejana Hub Drive Trailer(cable Puller) with Atlantic Truckworks LLC for (4) months at a cost of $24,000.00.

VII.	BIDS

1. Confirm:
Bid No. 2603W1(1179) Water Main Program, recommend award to the lowest responsible bidder substantially meeting all required specifications, namely A.I.I. Allen Industries, Inc. for an expenditure not to exceed $1,867,855.00-.

2. Approval:
Bid No. 2603CP2(1178) Public Works Storage Garage Roof Replacement, recommend award to the lowest responsible bidder substantially meeting all required specifications, namely Northstar Contracting Corp., for an expenditure not to exceed $1,165,000.00-.

3. Approval:
Resolution Rejecting Lowest Bid and Awarding Bid 2603CP1(1177) Miscellaneous Asphalt Improvements.  Recommend award to the lowest responsible bidder substantially meeting all required specifications, namely Stasi Industries Inc., for an expenditure not to exceed $138,625,00 for the first year, with the Village having options for one additional year no increase and a second additional year at an increase of %5. The recommended bidder has filed the required proof of contractor registration.

VIII.OLD BUSINESS

IX.  NEW BUSINESS

X.	VILLAGE ADMINISTRATOR

XI.	MAYOR MURRAY & BOARD OF TRUSTEES

XII.ANNOUNCEMENTS

NOTE: PLEASE CHECK THE VILLAGE WEBSITE FOR UPDATED INFORMATION AS TO MEETING.

	1. Tues. Apr 21st @7:00pm		Planning Board Meeting 
							Village Hall



	2. Thur. Apr 30th @6:00pm 	Briefing Meeting 
							Courtroom of Village Hall 

	3. Mon. May 4th @6:00pm 		Board Meeting 
							Village Hall

	4. Wed. May 6th @7:00pm 		Zoning Board Meeting 
							Village Hall

	5. Tues. May 19th @6:00pm 	Mid-month Meeting 
							Village Hall

	6. Tues. May 19th @7:00pm 	Planning Board Meeting 
							Village Hall

PRIVILEGE OF THE FLOOR

A. OTHER BUSINESS

2026 SPRING HYDRANT FLUSHING

The Water Department will be flushing hydrants starting Wednesday, April 22nd and ending on Tuesday, April 28th. The flushing of the hydrants may cause some fluctuation of water pressure and/or discolored water to flow into homes and businesses. The water is perfectly safe to drink though it may stain laundry. Consumers are advised not to schedule projects which require clear water before or after the date assigned to your area. The water will be both chemically and bacteriologically safe to drink.

The schedule is as follows:

Wednesday, April 22nd between 8:00 am and 4:00 pm
Area of the Village lying North of DeMott Ave.

Thursday, April 23rd between 8:00 am and 4:00 pm
Area of the Village lying between Lakeview and DeMott Ave, west of Long Beach Rd.

Friday, April 24th between 8:00 am and 4:00 pm
Area of the Village lying between Sunrise Hwy and DeMott Ave east of Long Beach Rd.

Sunday, April 26th to Monday, April 27th between midnight and 8:00 am on Monday
Entire area of the Village lying between Lakeview Ave and Merrick Rd.

Tuesday, April 28th between 8:00 am to 4:00 pm
Entire area of the Village south of Merrick Rd.
